

Brent O. Hatch (5715)  
Mark F. James (5295)  
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE  
10 West Broadway, Suite 400  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101  
Telephone: (801) 363-6363  
Facsimile: (801) 363-6666

Robert Silver (admitted pro hac vice)  
Edward Normand (admitted pro hac vice)  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, New York 10504  
Telephone: (914) 749-8200  
Facsimile: (914) 749-8300

Stuart H. Singer (admitted pro hac vice)  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
401 East Las Olas Boulevard – Suite 1200  
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Telephone: (954) 356-0011  
Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

Stephen N. Zack (admitted pro hac vice)  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
Bank of America Tower – Suite 2800  
100 Southeast Second Street  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 539-8400  
Facsimile: (305) 539-1307

*Attorneys for The SCO Group, Inc.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

THE SCO GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS  
MACHINES CORPORATION,

Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff.

**SCO'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT ON IBM'S SECOND,  
THIRD, FOURTH AND FIFTH  
COUNTERCLAIMS**

**FILED IN REDACTED FORM  
[ORIGINALLY FILED UNDER SEAL]**

Case No. 2:03CV0294DAK  
Honorable Dale A. Kimball  
Magistrate Judge Brooke C. Wells

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE ABSOLUTE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE ENTITLES SCO TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON IBM'S COUNTERCLAIMS BASED ON SCO'S LITIGATION CONDUCT .....	3
II. IF ANY OF IBM'S ALLEGATIONS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE, SCO IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER THE QUALIFIED PRIVILEGE.....	7
A. Under the Qualified Privilege, SCO Has No Liability For Good Faith statements to the Media about its claim.....	7
B. Good Faith Is Also a Substantive Defense to Each of IBM's Claims .....	9
C. IBM Has No Evidence That SCO Acted in Bad Faith.....	10
III. SCO IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE IBM WAS NOT DAMAGED BY THE ALLEGED CONDUCT .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</u> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	14
<u>Alphamed Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Arriva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	6
<u>Artista Records, Inc. v. Flea World, Inc.</u> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	8
<u>Arista Records, Inc. v. Mp3Board, Inc.</u> , No. 00 CIV. 4660 (SHS), 2002 WL 1997918 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2002) .....	9
<u>Atkin Wright &amp; Miles v. Mountain States Tel. and Tel. Co.</u> , 709 P.2d 330 (Utah 1985).....	9
<u>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</u> , 63 U.S. 60 (1983).....	10
<u>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	8
<u>Carpenter v. Boeing</u> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<u>Czech Beer Importers, Inc. v. C. Haven Imports, LLC</u> , No. 04 Civ. 2270 (RCC), 2005 WL 1490097 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 23, 2005).....	9
<u>Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Finlan</u> , 27 S.W.3d 220 (Tex. App. 2000).....	7, 8
<u>Edelson v. Ch’ien</u> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 861 (N.D. Ill. 2005) .....	8
<u>Engate, Inc. v. Esquire Deposition Servs., L.L.C.</u> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 673 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....	6
<u>Freightquote.com, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 397 F.3d 888, 892 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	9

Hagendorf v. Brown,  
699 F.2d 478 (9th Cir. 1983) .....5

Hagendorf v. Brown,  
707 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1983) .....5

Hansen v. Kohler,  
550 P.2d 186 (Utah 1976).....4, 5, 6

Isco Int’l, Inc. v. Conductus, Inc.,  
279 F. Supp. 2d 489 (D. Del. 2003).....10

Lawmaster v. Ward,  
125 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir.1997) .....3

Lee v. City of Rochester,  
663 N.Y.S.2d 738 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997) .....8

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. M.M. Rogers and Co.,  
94-4644 RJK, 1994 WL 761725 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 1994) .....6

McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. v. Superior Court,  
189 Cal. App. 3d 961 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987) .....5

Medphone Corp. v. Denigris,  
No. Civ. 92-3785, 1993 WL 13147999 (D.N.J. July 28, 1993).....7, 8

Montgomery County Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Realty Photo Master Corp.,  
878 F. Supp. 804 (D. Md. 1995) .....9

Muirhead v. Zucker,  
726 F. Supp. 613 (W.D. Pa. 1989).....8

Noble Fiber Techs., LLC v. Argentum Med., LLC,  
No. 3:05-CV-01855, 2006 WL 1793219 (M.D. Pa. Jun. 27, 2006) .....10

Novodzelsky v. Astor, Weiss & Newman,  
Civ. A. No. 94-2407, 1994 WL 665682 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 1994).....8

Pinto v. Internationale Set, Inc.,  
650 F. Supp. 306 (D. Minn. 1986).....5, 6

Price v. Armour,  
949 P.2d 1251 (Utah 1997).....4, 5

Rainier’s Dairies v. Raritan Valley Farms,  
 117 A.2d 889 (N.J. 1955).....6

Rubin v. Green, 847 P.2d 1044 (Cal. 1993).....6

Seattle Times Co. v. Seattle Mailer’s Union No. 32,  
 664 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1982) .....14

Silberg v. Anderson,  
 786 P.2d 365 (Cal. 1990) .....5, 6

Simon v. Oltmann,  
 No. 98 C 1759, 2001 WL 1035719 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2001).....5

Spangler Candy Co. v. Crystal Pure Candy Co.,  
 235 F. Supp. 18 (N.D. Ill. 1964) .....9, 10

Theran v. Rokoff, 602 N.E.2d 191 (Mass. 1992) .....5

Waterloov Gutter Prot. Sys. Co. v. Absolute Gutter Prot., L.L.C.,  
 64 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D.N.J. 1999) .....4, 5

Zenith Electronics Corp. v. Exzec, Inc.,  
 182 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....10

**Statutes**

15 USC § 1117(a).....15

N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 349(h) .....15

**Other**

2 Callmann on Unfair Comp., Tr. & Mono. § 11:10 (4th ed.).....9

Restatement (2d) of Torts § 586-87 .....4, 5, 6

Robert D. Sack, Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander & Related Problems .....5, 7
